

# MONTANA HEALTHCARE PROGRAMS NOTICE September 20, 2021

#### **Mental Health Centers**

## **Effective Immediately**

#### CMHB Service Information – TCM Initial Clinical Assessment Concurrent with PRTF Enrollment

This provider notice serves to inform Mental Health Centers (MHC) providing Targeted Case Management (TCM) services that an initial clinical assessment of a youth receiving TCM services is allowed and billable when the youth is still enrolled in a Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility (PRTF).

According to the Coordination of Services Provided Concurrently section of the Children's Mental Health Bureau (CMHB) Medicaid Services Provider Manual, TCM services may be provided up to 60 consecutive days if provided for the purpose of community transition while a youth in still enrolled in a PRTF.

ARM 37.106.1915 instructs Mental Health Centers that a clinical intake assessment must be completed by a licensed mental health professional within 14 days from the first contact, as also stated in the Targeted Case Management Section of the CMHB Medicaid Services Provider Manual.

Link to ARM 37.106.1915 here: https://rules.mt.gov/gateway/RuleNo.asp?RN=37.106.1915

Link to CMHB Medicaid Services Provider Manual here: https://dphhs.mt.gov/assets/dsd/CMB/providermanuals/CMHBMedicaidServicesProviderManual01012021.pdf

### **Contact Information**

For questions regarding this notice, please contact Children's Mental Health Bureau Program Officer Brittany Craig by email at <u>brittany.craig@mt.gov</u> or by phone at (406) 444-6018.

For claims questions or additional information, contact Montana Provider Relations at (800) 624-3958 or (406) 442-1837 or email Montana Provider Relations Helpdesk.

Visit the Montana Healthcare Programs Provider Information website at https://medicaidprovider.mt.gov.